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CHAPTER 524—S. F. No. 247

[Not Coded]

An act relating to expenses of the county commissioners of
Washington county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Washington county; commissioners' expenses.
The yearly expenses of each member of the board of county commis-
sioners of Washington county shall be set by the board at a sum not
to exceed $1000, which sum when set shall be payable in equal
monthly installments as and for expenses incurred in the performance
of their duties as commissioners of Washington county.

Sec. 2. Said expenses as herein provided shall be in lieu of
any other expenses or mileage allowed by law, except such reim-
bursement for expenses authorized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes
1961, Sections 375.163 and 471.96. It is hereby determined and
declared that said expenses shall not be considered as emolument
of office or salary thereof and that said county commissioners in the
fixing of said expenses shall comply with all the requirements of the
federal law and regulations of the treasury department in regard to
public official expenses; and it is hereby found and determined that
the expenses herein provided are reasonable expenses for each and
every member of said board of county commissioners and shall not
be considered as an emolument, salary, or income relating to said of-
fice.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Wash-
ington county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 525—S. F. No. 437

An act relating to education; and to the consolidation of school
districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.23, Sub-
division 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.23, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:
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Subd. 2. School districts; consolidation. Acting ee hts ewe
initiative er Upon a resolution of a school board in the area pro-
posed for consolidation or upon receipt of a petition therefor exe-
cuted by 25 percent of the voters resident in the area proposed for
consolidation or by 50 such voters, whichever is lesser, the county
superintendent of the county which contains the greatest land area of
the proposed new district shall forthwith cause a plat to be pre-
pared. The resolution or petition shall show the approximate area
proposed for consolidation. If more than one request for a plat is re-
ceived by a county superintendent and the requests involve parts of
identical districts, he shall forthwith prepare a plat which in his opin-
ion best serves the educational interests of the inhabitants of the
districts or areas affected. In counties where the commissioner of
education is required to render the services of the county school of-
fice, the county auditor shall perform the services specified for the
county superintendent in section 122.23 in executing the procedures
regarding the consolidation of school districts and election of new
school boards when necessary.

The plat shall show:
(a) Boundaries of the proposed district, as determined by

the county superintendent, and present district boundaries,
(b) The location of school buildings in the area proposed

as a new district and the location of school buildings in adjoining
districts,

(c) Other pertinent information as determined by the coun-
ty superintendent.

Approved May 21,1965.

CHAPTER 526—S. F. No. 555

An act relating to the youth conservation commission; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 242.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 242.03, is
amended to read:

242.03 Youth conservation; commission; members, quorum,
chairman and director, duties, compensation. The commission shall
consist of five six persons, including a deputy commissioner of cor-
rections in control of and supervising the division of youth conserva-
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